PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3061107

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST			
SEQUENCE:	1			

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAGE AUTOMOTIVE INTERIORS, INC.	10/08/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH
Street Address:	677 WASHINGTON BOULEVARD
City:	STAMFORD
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 33

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7674301
Patent Number:	8114791
Patent Number:	6413632
Patent Number:	7086423
Patent Number:	5855991
Patent Number:	5856249
Patent Number:	6435221
Patent Number:	6475562
Patent Number:	7131158
Patent Number:	7635439
Patent Number:	7592048
Patent Number:	6019799
Patent Number:	6136730
Patent Number:	6541402
Patent Number:	6641829
Patent Number:	6672114
Patent Number:	6705129
Patent Number:	6769146
Patent Number:	6832419
Patent Number:	6833335
50301/1507	

PATENT

503014507 REEL: 033930 FRAME: 0212

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6835677
Patent Number:	6866911
Patent Number:	6981394
Patent Number:	7018429
Patent Number:	7320947
Patent Number:	7371700
Patent Number:	7381447
Patent Number:	7384681
Patent Number:	7399519
Patent Number:	7435264
Patent Number:	7481079
Patent Number:	7524551
Patent Number:	7550017

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)822-5178

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-530-5178

Email: Ikass@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: MILBANK TWEED, HADLEY & MCCLOY

Address Line 1: 1 CHASE MANHATTAN PLAZA

Address Line 2: C/O LAWRENCE KASS

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26152.17800		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LAWRENCE KASS		
SIGNATURE:	/Lawrence Kass/		
DATE SIGNED:	10/10/2014		

Total Attachments: 5

source=7 - Sage Automotive - First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=7 - Sage Automotive - First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif

source=7 - Sage Automotive - First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

source=7 - Sage Automotive - First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif

source=7 - Sage Automotive - First Lien Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

GRANT OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

October 8, 2014

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, Sage Automotive Interiors, Inc., a South Carolina corporation (the "Grantor"),

hereby grants to UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, with offices at 677 Washington Boulevard,

Stamford, Connecticut 06901 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's

right, title and interest in, to and under the United States patents and patent applications (the "Patents") set

forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) any and all rights and privileges arising under applicable Law

with respect to such Grantor's use of the Patents, (iii) any and all inventions and improvements described

and claimed therein, (iv) any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and

continuations-in-part thereof, (v) all income, fees, royalties, damages, claims and payments now or

hereafter due and/or payable thereunder and with respect thereto including, without limitation, damages

and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof, (vi) any and all rights corresponding

thereto throughout the world, and (vii) any and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringements

thereof.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of all the Secured

Obligations of the Grantor, as such term is defined in the First Lien Security Agreement by, among

Grantor, Grantee, Clearlake Sage Intermediate Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as the Initial

Borrower, Sage Automotive Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation, as Holdings and a Guarantor, and the

other Guarantors parties thereto, dated as of the date hereof (as amended, modified, restated and/or

supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"). The rights and remedies of the Grantee with

respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and

provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant

are deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall

govern.

[Signature Pages Follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

GRANTOR:

SAGE AUTOMOTIVE INTERIORS, INC.

Ву:

Name: Dirk Pieper

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Sage Automotive - Signature Page to First Lien Patent Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

GRANTEE:

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH

By:

Name: Lana Gifas Title: Director

By:

Name: Jennifer Anderson Title: Associate Director

SCHEDULE A

Title	Country	Filing Date	Serial No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
Yarn and Fabric with Zones of Variable Heat	US	7/5/2005	11/174,795	7,674,301	3/9/2010
Static Dissipative Textile	US	7/27/2007	11/881,439	8,114,791	2/14/2012
Space Dyed Yarn	US	1/25/2001	09/769,974	6,413,632	7/2/2002
Pile Fabric	US	5/15/2003	10/438,497	7,086,423	8/8/2006
Composite Textile Structure	US	7/1/1997	08/886,848	5,855,991	1/5/1999
Ultraviolet Resistant Fabric	US	1/6/1998	09/003,560	5,856,249	1/5/1999
Low Abrasion Elastomeric Fabric	US	2/19/2002	10/078,184	6,435,221	8/20/2002
Textile/Elastomer Composite Preferable for Transfer or Film Coating and Method of Making said Composite	US	6/23/2000	09/602,122	6,475,562	11/5/2002
Apparatus and Method for Forming Multi-Colored Yarn	US	7/9/2004	10/887,755	7,131,158	11/7/2006
Static Dissipative Textile and Method Producing Same	US	4/20/2006	11/408,136	7,635,439	12/22/2009
Photocatalytic Substrate and Process for Producing Same	US	11/8/2007	11/983,274	7,592,048	9/22/2009
Method and Apparatus to Space Dye Yarn	US	3/6/1998	09/036,147	6,019,799	2/1/2000
Fluid Shield Fabric	US	4/6/1999	09/26,797	6,136,730	10/24/2000
Fluid Shield Fabric	US	7/25/2000	09/625,474	6,541,402	4/1/2003
Topical Application of Solid Antimicrobials to Carpet Pile Fibers during Carpet Manufacture	US	10/22/2002	10/277,657	6,641,829	11/4/2003
Apparatus for Batch Dyeing	US	1/10/2002	10/045,847	6,672,114	1/6/2004
Circular Knitting Machine for Multicolor Plush	US	4/29/3022	10/239,743	6,705,129	3/16/2004
Transportation Seat with Release Barrier Fabrics	US	1/7/2003	10/337,937	6,769,146	8/3/2004
Method of Making Pile Fabric	US	7/3/2003	10/613,240	6,832,419	12/21/2004
Barrier Fabric	US	11/27/2002	10/305,590	6,833,335	12/21/2004

Title	Country	Filing Date	Serial No.	Patent No.	Issue Date
Composite for use in the manufacture of transportation vehcile seating	US	2/18/2003	10/368,302	6,835,677	12/28/2004
Pile fabric having conditioned pile ends	US	4/4/2000	09/542,205	6,866,911	3/15/2005
Textile fabric having randomly arranged yarn segments of variable texture and crystalline orientation	US	4/30/2004	10/835,763	6,981,394	1/3/2006
Process for coloring a textile substrate	US	6/2/2000	09/586,202	7,018,429	3/28/2006
Static dissipative textile and method for producing the same	US	9/16/2002	10/244,207	7,320,947	1/22/2008
Dyed microfiber textiles	US	12/14/2004	11/012,048	7,371,700	5/13/2008
Textile substrate with polymer foam coating	US	11/22/2004	10/515,456	7,381,447	6/3/2008
Composite dimensional fabric	US	2/22/2005	11/063,185	7,384,681	6/10/2008
Treated textiles and compositions for treating textiles	US	10/14/2003	10/685,318	7,399,519	7/15/2008
Sculptured and etched textile having shade contrast corresponding to surface etched regions	US	11/12/2003	10/706,807	7,435,264	10/14/2008
Circular knit fabric and method	US	10/3/2007	11/906734	7,481,079	1/27/2009
Treated textiles	US	10/25/2007	11/977,619	7,524,551	4/28/2009
Dyed microfiber textiles	US	11/8/2007	11/983,275	7,550,017	6/23/2009

RECORDED: 10/10/2014